
Planning Sub-Committee A
Wednesday 12 June 2019

6.30 pm
Ground Floor Meeting Room G02, 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

Membership Reserves

Councillor Kath Whittam (Chair)
Councillor Jane Salmon (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Peter Babudu
Councillor Sunil Chopra
Councillor David Noakes
Councillor Martin Seaton
Councillor Leanne Werner

Councillor Anood Al-Samerai
Councillor Renata Hamvas
Councillor Barrie Hargrove
Councillor Richard Leeming
Councillor Victoria Olisa

INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

Access to information
You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda 
as well as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports.
Babysitting/Carers allowances
If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, 
an elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this 
meeting, you may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at 
the meeting.
Access
The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on 
building access, translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the 
council’s web site: www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below.
Contact: Gerald Gohler on 020 7525 7420 or email: gerald.gohler@southwark.gov.uk   

Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting
Eleanor Kelly
Chief Executive
Date: 4 June 2019

Open Agenda

http://www.southwark.gov.uk/Public/Home.aspx


Planning Sub-Committee A
Wednesday 12 June 2019

6.30 pm
Ground Floor Meeting Room G02, 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

Order of Business

Item No. Title Page No.

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME

2. APOLOGIES

3. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS

A representative of each political group will confirm the voting members of 
the sub-committee.

4. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS

Members to declare any interests and dispensation in respect of any item 
of business to be considered at this meeting.

5. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT

The chair to advise whether they have agreed to any item of urgent 
business being admitted to the agenda.

6. MINUTES 1 - 3

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 29 April 
2019. 

7. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT ITEMS 4 - 8

7.1. 2-4 MELIOR PLACE, LONDON SE1 3SZ 9 - 33

7.2. THE CIRCLE, QUEEN ELIZABETH STREET, LONDON SE1 2JE 34 - 51



Item No. Title Page No.

7.3. THE CIRCLE, QUEEN ELIZABETH STREET, LONDON SE1 2JU 52 - 66

7.4. 153-159 BOROUGH HIGH STREET, LONDON SE1 1HR 67 - 76

7.5. 153-159 BOROUGH HIGH STREET, LONDON SE1 1HR 77 - 85

Date:  4 June 2019

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if the 
sub-committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with reports 
revealing exempt information:

  “That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, Access to Information 
Procedure rules of the Constitution.”



 

Planning Sub-Committee

Guidance on conduct of business for planning applications, enforcement cases 
and other planning proposals

1. The reports are taken in the order of business on the agenda.

2. The officers present the report and recommendations and answer points raised by 
members of the committee.

3. The role of members of the planning committee is to make planning decisions 
openly, impartially, with sound judgement and for justifiable reasons in accordance 
with the statutory planning framework.

4. The following may address the committee (if they are present and wish to speak) for 
not more than 3 minutes each.

(a) One representative (spokesperson) for any objectors. If there is more than one 
objector wishing to speak, the time is then divided within the 3-minute time slot.

(b) The applicant or applicant’s agent.

(c) One representative for any supporters (who live within 100 metres of the 
development site).

(d) Ward councillor (spokesperson) from where the proposal is located.

(e) The members of the committee will then debate the application and consider the 
recommendation.

Note: Members of the committee may question those who speak only on matters 
relevant to the roles and functions of the planning committee that are outlined in the 
constitution and in accordance with the statutory planning framework.

5. If there are a number of people who are objecting to, or are in support of, an 
application or an enforcement of action, you are requested to identify a 
representative to address the committee.  If more than one person wishes to speak, 
the 3-minute time allowance must be divided amongst those who wish to speak. 
Where you are unable to decide who is to speak in advance of the meeting, you are 
advised to meet with other objectors in the foyer of the council offices prior to the 
start of the meeting to identify a representative.  If this is not possible, the chair will 
ask which objector(s) would like to speak at the point the actual item is being 
considered. 

6. Speakers should lead the committee to subjects on which they would welcome 
further questioning.

7. Those people nominated to speak on behalf of objectors, supporters or applicants, 
as well as ward members, should sit on the front row of the public seating area. This 
is for ease of communication between the committee and the speaker, in case any 
issues need to be clarified later in the proceedings; it is not an opportunity to take 
part in the debate of the committee.



8. Each speaker should restrict their comments to the planning aspects of the proposal 
and should avoid repeating what is already in the report. The meeting is not a 
hearing where all participants present evidence to be examined by other participants.

9. This is a council committee meeting which is open to the public and there should be 
no interruptions from the audience.

10. No smoking is allowed at committee. 

11. Members of the public are welcome to film, audio record, photograph, or tweet the 
public proceedings of the meeting; please be considerate towards other people in the 
room and take care not to disturb the proceedings.

The arrangements at the meeting may be varied at the discretion of the chair.

Contacts: General Enquiries
Planning Section, Place and Wellbeing Department
Tel: 020 7525 5403

Planning Sub-Committee Clerk, Constitutional Team
Finance and Governance Department
Tel: 020 7525 7420



1

Planning Sub-Committee A - Monday 29 April 2019

Planning Sub-Committee A
MINUTES of the Planning Sub-Committee A held on Monday 29 April 2019 at 6.30 pm 
at Ground Floor Meeting Room G02, 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 

PRESENT: Councillor Lorraine Lauder MBE (Chair)
Councillor Jane Salmon (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Richard Leeming
Councillor David Noakes
Councillor Sandra Rhule
Councillor Martin Seaton
Councillor Michael Situ

OFFICER
SUPPORT:

Dipesh Patel (Development Management)
Sadia Hussain (Legal Officer)
Glenn Ruane (Development Management)
Gerald Gohler (Constitutional Officer)

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME 

The chair welcomed councillors, members of the public and officers to the meeting. 

2. APOLOGIES 

There were none. 

3. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 

Those members listed as present were confirmed as voting members for the meeting.

4. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 

Councillor Richard Leeming, non-pecuniary, as this application was in his ward. While he 
was aware of the football club, he had not expressed any opinion on this application and 
had been unaware of it until he had received the meeting papers. 

1
Agenda Item 6



2

Planning Sub-Committee A - Monday 29 April 2019

5. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 

The chair asked the clerk to give notice of the following additional papers circulated prior 
to the meeting:

 Addendum report relating to item 7 – development management items
 Members’ pack.

6. MINUTES 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on the 30 January 2019 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the chair.

7. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT ITEMS 

RESOLVED:

1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and 
comments, the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the reports 
included in the attached items be considered.

2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the 
conditions and/or made for the reasons set out in the attached reports unless 
otherwise stated.

3. That where reasons for decisions or conditions are not included or not as 
included in the reports relating to an individual item, they be clearly specified.

ADDENDUM REPORT

The addendum report had not been circulated five clear days in advance of the meeting, 
nor had it been available for public inspection during this time. The chair agreed to accept 
the item as urgent to enable members to be aware of late observations, consultation 
responses, additional information and revisions.

7.1 LONDON BOROUGH OF SOUTHWARK SPORTS CLUB, DULWICH COMMON, 
LONDON SE21 7EU 

Planning application reference: 18/AP/1204 
 
Report: see pages 10 to 23 of the agenda pack and pages 1 to 2 of the addendum report.

PROPOSAL

Installation of a floodlighting system for the pitch area to include 6 x 15 metre galvanised 
steel columns (with relevant concrete block foundations), each column to be mounted with 

2



3

Planning Sub-Committee A - Monday 29 April 2019

two floodlights, installation of an electrical junction box fabricated from galvanised steel 
with and associated underground cabling ducts. Hours of operation to be 12:00-22:00 
Monday to Friday, 11:00-22:00 Saturday to Sunday and Bank Holidays.
 
The sub-committee heard the officer’s introduction to the report and addendum report. 
Councillors asked questions of the officer.

A representative of the objectors addressed the meeting and answered questions from the 
sub-committee. 

The applicant’s representative addressed the sub-committee and answered questions 
posed by the sub-committee.

There were no supporters who lived within 100 metres of the development site, or ward 
councillors, wishing to speak.  

The sub-committee put further questions to officers and discussed the application.

A motion to grant planning permission was moved, seconded, put to the vote and declared 
carried.

RESOLVED:

That planning application 18/AP/1204 be granted with conditions as set out in 
report and addendum report.  

Meeting ended at 7.45 pm

CHAIR:

DATED:

3



Item No. 
7.

Classification:
Open 

Date:
12 June 2019

Meeting Name:
Planning Sub-Committee A

Report title: Development Management

Ward(s) or groups affected: All

From: Proper Constitutional Officer

RECOMMENDATIONS

1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and comments, 
the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the reports included in the 
attached items be considered.

2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the conditions 
and/or made for the reasons set out in the attached reports unless otherwise stated.

3. That where reasons for decisions or conditions are not included or not as included in 
the reports relating to an individual item, they be clearly specified.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

4. The council’s powers to consider planning business are detailed in Part 3F of 
Southwark Council’s constitution which describes the role and functions of the planning 
committee and planning sub-committees.  These were agreed by the annual meeting 
of the council on 23 May 2012. The matters reserved to the planning committee and 
planning sub-committees exercising planning functions are described in part 3F of the 
Southwark Council constitution. 

KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION 

5. In respect of the attached planning committee items members are asked,
[...]
m 3 June 2019

7



ITEMS ON AGENDA OF PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE A
on Wednesday 12 June 2019

2-4 MELIOR PLACE, LONDON SE1 3SZSite
Full Planning ApplicationAppl. Type

Redevelopment of the site involving the construction of a 6-storey plus basement building, comprising a retail art gallery 
(Class A1) on the ground floor and 3 x 2 bed, 2 x 3 bed and 2 x 4 bed residential units on the upper floors

Proposal

18-AP-3229Reg. No.

TP/65-1TP No.
London Bridge and West 
BermondseyWard

Sonia WatsonOfficer

GRANT SUBJECT TO LEGAL AGREEMENTRecommendation Item 7.1

THE CIRCLE, QUEEN ELIZABETH STREET, LONDON SE1 2JESite
Full Planning ApplicationAppl. Type

Construction of single-storey extension at roof level to provide four residential units (Use Class C3), together with the 
provision of car parking spaces and bicycle storage facilities

Proposal

19-AP-0683Reg. No.

TP/240-30TP No.

North BermondseyWard

Martin McKayOfficer

GRANT PERMISSIONRecommendation Item 7.2

THE CIRCLE, QUEEN ELIZABETH STREET, LONDON SE1 2JUSite
Listed Building ConsentAppl. Type

Construction of single-storey extension at roof level to provide four residential units (Use Class C3), together with the 
provision of car parking spaces and bicycle storage facilities

Proposal

19-AP-0698Reg. No.

TP/240-30TP No.

North BermondseyWard

Martin McKayOfficer

GRANT PERMISSIONRecommendation Item 7.3

153-159 BOROUGH HIGH STREET, LONDON SE1 1HRSite
Approval of Details - Article 30 DMPOAppl. Type

Details of Condtion 4 - Section Detail Drawings for planning permission 15/AP/4980. (Demolition of 153-159 Borough 
High Street, and erection of 7-storey hotel (with basement), comprising 50 bedrooms and roof terrace, top 2 floors set 
back; and A1/A3 use at basement and ground floor level)

Proposal

19-AP-0277Reg. No.

TP/1140-151TP No.

ChaucerWard

Martin McKayOfficer

GRANT PERMISSIONRecommendation Item 7.4

153-159 BOROUGH HIGH STREET, LONDON SE1 1HRSite
Approval of Details - Article 30 DMPOAppl. Type

Details of Condition 11 Samples of External Facing Materials for planning permission 18/AP/4155 (Demolition of 153-159 
Borough High Street, and erection of 7-storey hotel (with basement), comprising 50 bedrooms and roof terrace, top 2 
floors set back; and A1/A3 use at basement and ground floor level.)

Proposal

18-AP-4155Reg. No.

TP/1140-151TP No.

ChaucerWard

Martin McKayOfficer

GRANT PERMISSIONRecommendation Item 7.5

8



© Crown copyright and database rights 2018 Ordnance Survey (0)100019252. Land Registry Index data is subject to Crown copyright
and is reproduced with the permission of Land Registry.

ITEM 7.1  2-4 MELIOR PLACE, LONDON SE1 3SZ

9
Agenda Item 7.1



Item No. 
7.1

 

Classification: 
Open 

Date:
12 June 2019

Meeting Name: 
Planning Sub-Committee A

Report 
title: 

Development Management planning application: 
Application 18/AP/3229 for: Full Planning Application

Address: 
2-4 MELIOR PLACE, LONDON SE1 3SZ

Proposal: 
Redevelopment of the site involving the construction of a 6-storey plus 
basement building, comprising a retail art gallery (Class A1) on the ground 
floor and 3 x 2 bed, 2 x 3 bed and 2 x 4 bed residential units on the upper 
floors

Ward(s) or 
groups 
affected: 

London Bridge and West Bermondsey

From: Director of Planning

Application Start Date 04/10/2018 Application Expiry Date 03/01/2019
Earliest Decision Date 21/12/2018

RECOMMENDATIONS

1. To grant planning consent, subject to a S106 legal agreement and planning conditions.

2. In the event that the requirements are not met by the 30 August 2019 that the director 
of planning be authorised to refuse planning permission, if appropriate, for the reasons 
set out at paragraph 71 of this report. 

Background Information

3. This application has been referred to planning sub-committee at the request of 
councillors. 

Site location and description

4. The site, approximately 0.215Ha in size, is located at the corner of Melior Place and 
Melior Street and faces the late Victorian 
[...]
d

 
M

R 
W

2 
N

 
22

.8
%

 
15

.5
%

 
1.

48
 

- 
- 

- 

EX
 

38
.0

%
 

0.
60

 
- 

- 

Th
ird

 
EX

 
W

3 
N

 
30

.8
%

 
3 9

 

0.
78

 
- 

- 
- 

Th
ird

 
EX

 
W

4 
N

 
34

.6
%

 
3 9

 

0.
87

 
- 

- 
- 

Th
ird

 
EX

 
W

5 
Pa

s s 
- 

Fo
ur

th
 

M
R 

W
1 

N
 

15
.9

%
 

6.
5%

 
2.

46
 

- 
- 

- 

EX
 

38
.3

%
 

0.
41

 
- 

- 

28



Fo
ur

th
 

M
R 

W
2 

N
 

29
.5

%
 

20
.0

%
 

1.
47

 
- 

- 
- 

EX
 

3 9

 

0.
74

 
- 

- 

Fo
ur

th
 

EX
 

W
3 

Pa
s s 

33
.3

%
 

35
.7

%
 

0.
93

 
 

 
 

Fi
fth

 
M

R 
W

1 
N

 
22

.9
%

 
29

.2
%

 
0.

78
 

10
0%

 
10

0 %
 

1.
00

 

EX
 

38
.6

%
 

0.
59

 
- 

- 

Fi
fth

 
EX

 
W

2 
Pa

s s 
38

.6
%

 
3 9 . 4 %

 

0.
98

 
- 

- 
- 

 

Fl
oo

r 
 

 
 

25
/4

5 
 

de
gr

ee
 p

la
ne

 
te

st
 P

as
s?

 

VS
C 

te
st

 
NS

L 
Te

st
 

Pr
op

os
ed

 V
SC

 
>2

7%
? 

 
Ex

is
tin

g 
VS

C 
(%

) 
 

Re
la

tiv
e 

VS
C 

>0
.8

? 
 

Pr
op

os
ed

 
NS

L 
(%

) 

 
Ba

se
lin

e 
NS

L 
(%

)  
Re

la
tiv

e 
NS

L 
>0

.8
? 

 W
in

do
w

 
no

. 
  

 
 

 
 

 
 

Ba
se

lin
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

Fi
fth

 
E X 

W
3 

Pa
ss

 
 - 

Si
xt

h 
M

R/
EX

 
W

1 
Pa

ss
 

- 

Si
xt

h 
M

R/
EX

 
W

2 
Pa

ss
 

- 

Si
xt

h 
M

R/
EX

 
W

3 
Pa

ss
 

- 

Si
xt

h 
E X 

W
4 

Pa
ss

 
- 

 

29



 

 

30



APPENDIX 4

RECOMMENDATION

This document shows the case officer's recommended decision for the application referred to below.
This document is not a decision notice for this application.

Applicant Mr Moritz Melior Street GmbH & CoGK. Reg. Number 18/AP/3229
Application Type Full Planning Application 
Recommendation Grant subject to Legal Agreement Case 

Number
TP/65-1

Draft of Decision Notice

Planning Permission was GRANTED for the following development:
Redevelopment of the site involving the construction of a 6-storey plus basement building, comprising a retail art 
gallery (Class A1) on the ground floor and 3 x 2 bed, 2 x 3 bed and 2 x 4 bed residential units on the upper floors

At: 2-4 MELIOR PLACE, LONDON SE1 3SZ

In accordance with application received on 04/10/2018 16:01:30    

and Applicant's Drawing Nos. P-001, P-002, P-003, P-004, P-008, P-009

P-010 Rev 01, P-011, P-012 Rev 01, P-013 Rev 01, P-014, P-015, P-016, P-017, P-019, P-020 Rev 01, P-021 Rev 02, P-
022, P-023 Rev 03, P-024 Rev 02 

8.933 Rev 03 (Air quality assessment), Covering letter, 8.933 (Internal daylight assessment), 8.933 Rev 04 (Daylight, 
sunlight and overshadowing assessment) and further response dated 17/01/2019, Design and access statement and 
addendum dated April 2019,  Geotechnical monitoring report (Issue 2), Ventilation and extract statement, Servicing and 
refuse management plan, Historic environment assessment (Issue 4), 8.933 Rev 05 (Preliminary ecology appraisal), 
BREEAM Pre-assessment, RML 6595 (Borehole investigation report), Structural detail plans, Basement impact 
assessment, P-018 (Area schedule), Energy statement, 8_933 Rev 02 (Flood risk assessment and SuDS strategy), 
Hertiage and visual impact assessment, 8.933 Rev 04 (Environmental and noise impact assessment), P-007 
(Photographs of neihgbouring buildings), P-006 (Key views of the site), P-005 (Photographs of the existing site), P-026 
(Proposed heritage view 1), P-027 (Proposed heritage view 2), P-028 (Proposed heritage view 3), Planning statement, 
JRSODE21-001 (Transport statement), ASH/PEW/AIA/0803:18 (Arboricultural and planning impact assessment report)

Subject to the following ten conditions: 

Time limit for implementing this permission and the approved plans  

1 The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out otherwise than in accordance with the following 
approved plans: P-010 Rev 01, P-011, P-012 Rev 01, P-013 Rev 01, P-014, P-015, P-016, P-017, P-019, P-020 
Rev 01, P-021 Rev 02, P-022, P-023 Rev 03, P-024 Rev 02 

Reason:
For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper plannin
[...]
 1HR

67
Agenda Item 7.4



Item No. 
7.4

Classification:  
Open

Date:
12 June 2019

Meeting Name: 
Planning Sub-Committee A

Report title: Development Management planning application:  
Application 18/AP/4155 for Approval of Details - Article 30 DMPO

Address: 
153-159 BOROUGH HIGH STREET, LONDON SE1 1HR

Proposal: 
Details of condition 11 samples of all external facing materials for planning 
permission 15/AP/4980 (Demolition of 153-159 Borough High Street, and 
erection of 7-storey hotel (with basement), comprising 50 bedrooms and roof 
terrace, top 2 floors set back; and A1/A3 use at basement and ground floor 
level.)

Ward(s) or 
groups 
affected: 

Chaucer

From: Director of Planning

Application Start Date 21/12/2018 Application Expiry Date  15/02/2019
Earliest Decision Date 13/01/2019

RECOMMENDATION

1. That the approval of the submitted details be given. 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

2. Members of planning sub-committee A resolved to grant planning permission for the 
hotel (reference 15/AP/4980) on 19 July 2016 with a stipulation that details of materials 
to be used for the building should be presented to planning sub-committee A for 
approval.

3. The detailed background information relating to this development is set out in the report 
on the original planning application 15-AP-4980 granted 19/01/2017 for:

Demolition of 153-159 Borough High Street, and erection of 7-storey hotel (with 
basement), comprising 50 bedrooms and roof terrace, top 2 floors set back; and A1/A3 
use at basement and ground floor level.

Details of proposal

4. Condition 11 of planning approval 15/AP/4980 states :

“Samples of all external facing materials to be used in the carrying out of this 
permission, including 1sqm panels of the brickwork, showing mortar and pointing, 
(i) shall be presented on site to the Local Planning Authority and,
(ii) shall be approved by the Council's Planning Sub-A Committee and, 
(iii) the decision shall be issued in writing, all before any work in
[...]
ternal Facing Materials for planning permission 18/AP/4155 (Demolition of 
153-159 Borough High Street, and erection of 7-storey hotel (with basement), comprising 50 bedrooms and roof 
terrace, top 2 floors set back; and A1/A3 use at basement and ground floor level.)

At: 153-159 BOROUGH HIGH STREET, LONDON SE1 1HR

In accordance with application received on 21/12/2018 16:03:53    

and Applicant's Drawing Nos. Brochure: Material Finishes 153-159 High Street, Revision A
JA-12_P_AL_001 - EXISTING LOCATION PLAN 

 
 

76



© Crown copyright and database rights 2018 Ordnance Survey (0)100019252. Land Registry Index data is subject to Crown copyright
and is reproduced with the permission of Land Registry.

ITEM 7.5 153-159 BOROUGH HIGH STREET, LONDON SE1 1HR

77
Agenda Item 7.5



Item No. 
7.5

 

Classification: 
Open

Date:
12 June 2019

Meeting Name: 
Planning Sub-Committee A

Report title: Development Management planning application: 
Application 19/AP/0277 for Approval of Details - Article 30 DMPO

Address: 
153-159 BOROUGH HIGH STREET, LONDON SE1 1HR

Proposal: 
Details of Condition 4 - section detail drawings for planning permission 
15/AP/4980 (Demolition of 153-159 Borough High Street, and erection of 7-
storey hotel (with basement), comprising 50 bedrooms and roof terrace, top 
2 floors set back; and A1/A3 use at basement and ground floor level)

Ward(s) or 
groups 
affected: 

Chaucer

From: Director of Planning 

Application Start Date 29/01/2019 Application Expiry Date 26/03/2019
Earliest Decision Date 21/02/2019

RECOMMENDATION

1. That the approval of the submitted details be given.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

2. Members of planning sub-committee A resolved to grant planning permission for the 
hotel (reference 15/AP/4980) on 19 July 2016 with a stipulation that details of sections 
through facades; parapets; roof edges and openings for the building should be 
presented to Planning Sub-Committee A for determination.

3. The detailed background information 
[...]
 of 
copies

To all Members of the sub-committee
Councillor Kath Whittam (Chair) 
Councillor Sunil Chopra
Councillor David Noakes

(Members of the sub-committee
receiving electronic copies only)
Councillor Jane Salmon (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Peter Babudu
Councillor Martin Seaton
Councillor Leanne Werner

(Reserves to receive electronic copies 
only)                     
Councillor Anood Al-Samerai  
Councillor Renata Hamvas   
Councillor Barrie Hargrove 
Councillor Richard Leeming 
Councillor Victoria Olisa 

Officers

Constitutional Officer, Hub 2 (2nd Floor), 
Tooley St.

Jacqui Green/Selva Selvaratnam, Hub 2 
(5th Floor) Tooley St.

Margaret Foley, Legal Services Hub 2 
(2nd Floor) Tooley St.

1
1
1
 
 

 
 
 
 

 

6

3

1

Environment & Social Regeneration
Environmental Protection Team

Communications
Louise Neilan, media manager

Total:

Dated: 4 June 2019

1

By 
email

14


	Agenda
	 
	6 Minutes
	7 Development management items
	Agenda items

	7.1 2-4 Melior Place, London SE1 3SZ
	Report: 2-4 Melior Place, London SE1 3SZ
	Appendix 3: Daylight results
	Appendix 4: Recommendation

	7.2 The Circle, Queen Elizabeth Street, London SE1 2JE
	Report: The Circle, Queen Elizabeth Street, London SE1 2JE
	Appendix 3: Recommendation

	7.3 The Circle, Queen Elizabeth Street, London SE1 2JU
	Report: The Circle, Queen Elizabeth Street, London SE1 2JU
	Appendix 3: Recommendation

	7.4 153-159 Borough High Street, London SE1 1HR
	Report: 153-159 Borough High Street, London SE1 1HR
	Appendix 3: Recommendation

	7.5 153-159 Borough High Street, London SE1 1HR
	Report: 153-159 Borough High Street, London SE1 1HR
	Appendix 3: Recommendations

	 
	PlanningsubAnewdistributionJune2019






Minutes of the meeting


1

Planning Sub-Committee A - Wednesday 12 June 2019

Planning Sub-Committee A
MINUTES of the Planning Sub-Committee A held on Wednesday 12 June 2019 at 
6.30 pm at Ground Floor Meeting Room G02, 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 

PRESENT: Councillor Kath Whittam (Chair)
Councillor Jane Salmon (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Peter Babudu
Councillor David Noakes
Councillor Martin Seaton
Councillor Leanne Werner

OTHER MEMBERS 
PRESENT:

Councillor Anood Al-Samerai 
Councillor Damian O’Brien

OFFICER
SUPPORT:

Dipesh Patel (Development Management) 
Margaret Foley (Legal Officer)
Sonia Watson (Development Management)
Martin McKay (Design and Conservation)
Gerald Gohler (Constitutional Officer) 

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME 

The chair welcomed councillors, members of the public and officers to the meeting. 

2. APOLOGIES 

There were apologies for absence from Councillor Sunil Chopra. 

3. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 

Those members listed as present were confirmed as voting members for the meeting.

4. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 

There were none.  



2

Planning Sub-Committee A - Wednesday 12 June 2019

5. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 

The chair gave notice of the following additional papers circulated prior to the meeting:

 Addendum report relating to item 7 – development management items
 Members’ pack.

The chair announced that items 7.2 and 7.3, as well as 7.4 and 7.5 would be heard 
together as each pair related to the same address. 

6. MINUTES 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on the 29 April 2019 be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the chair.

7. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT ITEMS 

RESOLVED:
 
1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and 

comments, the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the reports 
included in the attached items be considered.

2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the conditions 
and/or made for the reasons set out in the attached reports unless otherwise stated.

 
3. That where reasons for decisions or conditions are not included or not as included in 

the reports relating to an individual item, they be clearly specified.
 
 
ADDENDUM REPORT
 
The addendum report had not been circulated five clear days in advance of the meeting, 
nor had it been available for public inspection during this time. The chair agreed to accept 
the item as urgent to enable members to be aware of late observations, consultation 
responses, additional information and revisions.

7.1    2-4 MELIOR PLACE, LONDON SE1 3SZ 

Planning application reference: 18/AP/3229
 
Report: see pages 9 to 33 of the agenda pack and pages 1 to 4 of the addendum report.
 



3

Planning Sub-Committee A - Wednesday 12 June 2019

PROPOSAL
 
Redevelopment of the site involving the construction of a 6-storey plus basement building, 
comprising a retail art gallery (Class A1) on the ground floor and 3 x 2 bed, 2 x 3 bed and 
2 x 4 bed residential units on the upper floors.

The sub-committee heard the officer’s introduction to the report and addendum report. 
Councillors asked questions of the officer.
 
Representatives of the objectors addressed the meeting and answered questions posed 
by the sub-committee.
 
The applicants and their agents addressed the sub-committee and answered questions 
posed by the sub-committee.
 
There were no supporters who lived within 100 metres of the development site who 
wished to speak.

Councillor Damian O’Brien addressed the sub-committee in his capacity as a ward 
councillor. Members of the sub-committee did not ask questions of Councillor O’Brien.

The sub-committee put further questions to officers and discussed the application.
 
A motion to grant planning permission was moved, seconded, put to the vote and declared 
carried.
 
RESOLVED:
 
1. That planning consent for application 18/AP/3229 be granted, subject to a S106 

legal agreement and the conditions set out in the report, including: 

 an amended condition 7 (as listed in Appendix 4 of the report) to also include a 
stipulation that on the south elevation, obscure glazing be used on the first floor, 
as well as on the second floor, up to a height of 1700mm, to prevent 
overlooking.

 an amended condition 3, as set out in the addendum report.

2. That in the event that the above requirements are not met by the 30 August 2019, 
the director of planning be authorised to refuse planning permission, if appropriate, 
for the reasons set out at paragraph 71 of the report.

At 8:10pm the meeting adjourned for a five-minute comfort break. 

7.2    THE CIRCLE, QUEEN ELIZABETH STREET, LONDON SE1 2JE 

Planning application reference: 19/AP/0683
 
Report: see pages 34 to 51 of the agenda pack and page 4 of the addendum report.
 



4

Planning Sub-Committee A - Wednesday 12 June 2019

PROPOSAL
 
Construction of single-storey extension at roof level to provide four residential units (Use 
Class C3), together with the provision of car parking spaces and bicycle storage facilities.

The sub-committee heard the officer’s introduction to the report and addendum report. 
Councillors asked questions of the officer.
 
Representatives of the objectors addressed the meeting and answered questions from the 
sub-committee.
 
The applicant’s representatives addressed the sub-committee and answered questions 
posed by the sub-committee.
 
There were no supporters who lived within 100 metres of the development site who 
wished to speak. 

Councillor Anood Al-Samerai addressed the sub-committee in her capacity as a ward 
councillor and answered questions posed by the sub-committee.  

The sub-committee put further questions to officers and discussed the application.

At 9:35pm the meeting went into closed session to take officer advice. The meeting 
resumed at 10:02pm. 

A motion to defer the decision on item 7.2 to a future meeting was proposed, seconded, 
put to the vote and declared to have been carried.

RESOLVED:

That this item be deferred to a future meeting to allow for a site visit.
 

7.3   THE CIRCLE, QUEEN ELIZABETH STREET, LONDON SE1 2JU 

Planning application reference: 19/AP/0698
 
Report: see pages 52 to 66 of the agenda pack and pages 4 of the addendum report.
 
PROPOSAL
 
Construction of single-storey extensions at roof level to provide four residential units (Use 
Class C3), together with the provision of car parking spaces and bicycle storage facilities. 

This item was considered together with item 7.2.  

A motion to defer the decision on item 7.3 to a future meeting was proposed, seconded, 
put to the vote and declared to have been carried.

RESOLVED:



5

Planning Sub-Committee A - Wednesday 12 June 2019

That this item be deferred to a future meeting to allow for a site visit.

7.4    153-159 BOROUGH HIGH STREET, LONDON SE1 1HR 

Planning application reference: 18/AP/4155
 
Report: see pages 67 to 76 of the agenda pack. 
 
PROPOSAL
 
Details of condition 11 samples of all external facing materials for planning permission 
15/AP/4980 (Demolition of 153-159 Borough High Street, and erection of 7-storey hotel 
(with basement), comprising 50 bedrooms and roof terrace, top 2 floors set back; and 
A1/A3 use at basement and ground floor level.)

The sub-committee heard the officer’s introduction to the report. Councillors asked 
questions of the officer.
 
There were no objectors present wishing to speak. 
 
The applicant addressed the sub-committee and answered questions posed by the sub-
committee.
 
There were no supporters who lived within 100 metres of the development site, or ward 
councillors, wishing to speak. 
 
The sub-committee discussed the application.
 
A motion to approve the details submitted was moved, seconded, put to the vote and 
declared carried.
 
RESOLVED:
 

That the details submitted for application 18/AP/4155 be approved as set out in the 
report.   

7.5    153-159 BOROUGH HIGH STREET, LONDON SE1 1HR 

Planning application reference: 19/AP/0277
 
Report: see pages 77 to 85 of the agenda pack.
 
PROPOSAL
 
Details of Condition 4 - section detail drawings for planning permission 15/AP/4980 
(Demolition of 153-159 Borough High Street, and erection of 7- storey hotel (with 
basement), comprising 50 bedrooms and roof terrace, top 2 floors set back; and A1/A3 
use at basement and ground floor level). 



6

Planning Sub-Committee A - Wednesday 12 June 2019

This item was heard together with item 7.4. 

A motion to approve the details submitted was moved, seconded, put to the vote and 
declared carried.
 
RESOLVED:
 

That the details submitted for application 19/AP/0277 be approved as set out in the 
report.

The meeting ended at 10.20pm.

CHAIR:

DATED:


